Non-Resident Indians, whether they be holders of Equity Shares of the Company or not (collectively called 
the “Investors”) as may be decided by the Board in its discretion, and permitted under applicable laws and 
regulations, in consultation with the lead managers, for an aggregate consideration not exceeding ₹ 
250,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two hundred and Fifty Crores only) (inclusive of such premium as may be fixed 
on such Securities), by offering such Securities at such time or times, at such price or prices (payable in cash 
or kind or in exchange of / upon conversion of existing Securities), at a discount or premium to the market